
1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Meeting: Monday, 25th November 2019 at 6.30 pm in The Fisher Room 
Gloucester Guildhall 23 Eastgate Street GL1 1NS

Membership: Cllrs. Coole (Chair), Ryall (Vice-Chair), Dee, Finnegan, Haigh, Hilton, 
Hyman, Lewis, Organ, Patel, Pullen, Stephens, Taylor, Toleman, 
Tracey, Walford and Wilson

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services
01452 396126
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk

AGENDA
1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes.

3.  DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING 

To declare if any issues to be covered in the Agenda are under party whip.

4.  MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 28th of October 2019. 

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to:

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or
 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 

of individual Council Officers

6.  PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to:

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or
 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


2

7.  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN (Pages 13 - 14)

To receive the latest version of the Committee’s work programme and the Council’s Forward 
Plan.

8.  HOUSING, HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY (Pages 15 - 
42)

To receive the report of the Cabinet member for Communities and Neighbourhoods and 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing St
[...]
ns;
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so.

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING : Monday, 28th October 2019

PRESENT : Cllrs. Coole (Chair), Ryall (Vice-Chair), Hilton, Hyman, Lewis, Organ, 
Pullen, Stephens, Toleman, Tracey and Wilson

Others in Attendance
Jacquie Douglas, Chief Executive of the Aspire Sports and Cultural 
Trust 
Robin Brown, The Chair of the Aspire Sports and Cultural Trust 
Major Projects Consultant 
Transformation Manager at Civica 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration and the Economy 
Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 
Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure 
Head of Policy and Resources 
Intelligent Client Officer 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Dee, Finnegan, Patel, Taylor and Walford

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Taylor declared an interest in agenda item 8 by virtue of being a Board 
Member for Aspire Trust.

2. DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING 

There were no declarations of party whipping.

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 30th of September 2019 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

There were no questions from members of the public

5. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28.10.19

2

There were no petitions or deputations.

6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND 
COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 

6.1 Councillor Haigh requested that the Green Travel Plan Report 2019 and 
Update be considered before the Committee at the 6th of January 2020 
meeting. It was noted that the Committee had a long-held interest in this 
area. 

6.2 The Chair stated that he would like to look at the Annual Report on the Grant 
Funding provided to the Voluntary Community Sector at the Committee ‘s 2nd 
of March 2020 meeting. 

6.3    Councillor Hilton drew Members’ attention to the Demolition of Wessex 
House and Intended Land Use Report and the Wessex House, Provision of 
Homeless Support Service reports. He submitted that as the Ward 
Councillors for Kingsholm and Wotton, him and Councillor Brazil should have 
been briefed by Cabinet and the relevant Officers, given that both reports 
affect their ward. The Leader of the Council explained that Cabinet is happy 
to consult with Members where appropriate, and therefore Cabinet would 
brief them both. Councillor Organ asked Councillor Hilton whether Wessex 
House had not been considered at the Planning Policy Working Group 
(PPWG), of which he was a Member. Councillor Hilton responded to say that 
whilst it had been considered by the PPWG, there had been no direct 
contact from officers to him and Councillor Brazil.

6.4 RESOLVED: - (1) That the Green Travel Plan Report 2019 and Update 
would be included on the Committee ‘s 6th of January 2020 meeting agenda. 
(2) The Annual Report on the Grant Funding provided to the Voluntary 
Community Sector would be included on the Committee ‘s 2nd of March 2020 
meeting. Councillor Hilton would be briefed on the Wessex House reports, 
and then it will be re-assessed whether the two reports still need to come to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

7. ASPIRE TRUST ANNUAL UPDATE 

7.1 The Chief Executive of the Aspire Trust, Jacquie Douglas, presented the 
Aspire Sports and Cultural Trust Performance Review Annual Report 2018-
19. She summarised the report and brought to Members’ attention key 
aspects including the financial statements and the Trust’s proposed next 
steps. Further, she stated that the Trust continued to value the partnership 
with Gloucester City Council.

7.2 Councillor Ryall opened the discussion and asked whether they were 
working on an exercise prescription as part of their partnership with 
Gloucestershire NHS Trust. The CEO stated that they did have an exercise 
presc
[...]
 been involved with the Aspire Trust, GL1 had evolved a lot in those 
years, thus, becoming a Leisure Centre. 

7.10    The Chair echoed these sentiments and congratulated the CEO and the 
Chair of the Aspire Trust.

7.11   RESOLVED: - That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee NOTE the Report.

8. LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 

8.0    The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources presented the report 
and highlighted key aspects. It was noted that since 2013, Gloucester City 
Council has maintained an up to 100% reduction scheme. However, 
changes needed to be considered, and hence a public consultation was 
carried out.

8.1    Councillor Wilson asked whether households had been warned of the 
increase. Moreover, he queried whether the scheme was worth it, 
considering only £46,000 in savings would be made. In response, the 
Intelligent Client Officer explained that they had engaged households most 
likely to be affected by the scheme, through voluntary organisations and 
social media amongst others. Additionally, The Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Resources explained that £43,000 was a good figure in 
terms of budget saving.

8.2   Councillor Ryall expressed her concern with the way the survey had been 
constructed, which she believed was difficult to understand, even for 
someone with a PHD. In her view, some of the survey responses suggested 
people were unsure how to respond to some of the questions, with such 
answers as ‘unsure’ and ‘I don’t know’.  The Intelligent Client Officer 
responded to say that she accepted this, and that the complicated part of the 
consultation was to simplify what was an intrinsically complicated issue. Prior 
to launching the consultation, they had engaged with service users such as 
housing associations, and ultimately, had done the best they could in the 
circumstances. 

Page 8



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28.10.19

5

8.3 Councillor Ryall asked whether it would be possible to be sent the summary 
of the survey. The Intelligent Client Officer said that this would be sent to 
Committee members.

8.4     Councillor Stephens suggested that the scheme would affect the poorest in 
society, who would struggle to make the payments. Further he questioned 
whether an equality impact assessment had been carried out. Similarly, he 
submitted that, ultimately, the costs would only be picked up elsewhere. 
Finally, he observed that the scheme was being looked at without the 
Budget which he felt was problematic. Responding to Councillor Stephens’ 
queries, the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources advised that 
the responses from the public consultation would be taken on board, and 
the responses would be included in the report going to Cabinet.

8.5   The Transformation Manager explained that around 36.4% of local authorities 
had taken up a local council tax support scheme. In addition, he pointed to 
studies which support a local authority’s ability to collect council tax if 
government cuts are over a certain amount. He added that there were plans 
in place to deal with any potential pressure on low income households. In 
particular, the Discretionary Housing Scheme would help to alleviate any 
pressure on low income households. 

 8.4  Councillor Stephens asked whether it was known how much the 
Discretionary Housing Scheme costs now and would cost in the future. The 
Transformation Manager advised that as the scheme had only been 
introduced towards the end of the last year, there were no figures currently 
available.

8.5    Councillor Haigh pointing to paragraph 3.9 questioned why all war pensions 
could not be fully disregarded. The Transformation Manager explained that 
the £10 was only relevant to people who were not in receipt of Universal 
Credit. On the other hand, households who were in receipt of Universal 
Credit would still have their war pensions fully disregarded.

8.6     Councillor Hilton argued that the local council tax support scheme was 
flawed. His reasons were as follows; firstly, that only a small amount of 
money was being collected. Secondly, he suggested that it would affect the 
poorest in society, and potentially put these households in debt. Finally, he 
stated that the scheme needed to be reconsidered, and that the Council 
should try by all means to maintain a 100% discount. 

8.7   The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources answered Councillor 
Hilton ‘s queries as follows. There was a collections process in which those 
who found themselves in trouble would be treated fairly, with a different 

Page 9



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28.10.19

6

process being considered for smaller balances. She added that the policy 
for this would be circulated to members. Furthermore, the City Council had 
protected those most challenged in society since 2013, however maintaining 
this would be financially challenging. Moreover, they would need to look at 
this with Gloucestershire County Council as the billing authority.  Lastly, she 
added that the proposals for the scheme would be going through multiple 
rounds of scrutiny, and all options were still open at this stage.

 
           The Chair extended the meeting by 15 minutes.

8.9 RESOLVED: - That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee makes the 
following recommendations to Cabinet:

(1) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee does not accept the proposal of 
the minimum payment scheme. Cabinet is asked to reconsider the 
scheme and look at alternative options

(2) Notwithstanding the recommendation above, if Cabinet decides to go 
ahead with the scheme, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
recommends that (a) introduction of the scheme is phased out over two 
years (b) all war pensions to be disregarded under the scheme.

9. REDEVELOPMENT OF THE FORMER FLEECE HOTEL SITE 

9.1   The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and the Economy introduced the report 
and highlighted key aspects. He explained that they had gone through the 
Competitive Dialogue process a
[...]
 users in the form of the proposed hotel and 
restaurants. Lastly, he informed the Committee that due to the complexity of 
the project and the planning required, it could take at least 5 years.

9.4   Councillor Hilton commented that he was pleased with the progress made 
thus far. He stated that the development would be good for both Westgate 
Street and the City of Gloucester as a whole. In relation to the Longsmith 
Street Car Park, he asked whether the structure was safe, and whether it 
had been assessed by engineers. The Major Projects Consultant explained 
that they would need to take samples of the structure, but that there were 
ways to strengthen the core structure, if needed. Noting the issues with the 
car park, Councillor Toleman asked whether any maintenance costs had 
been set aside. The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and the Economy 
stated that they did not have the detailed cost of figures at this stage. 
Additionally, it was also about striking the right balance, looking at how 
prudent it would be to spend money on maintenance of the car park before 
the development itself had started.

9.5   Councillor Tracey stated that she welcomed the report and asked whether 
the development could be brought forward. Councillor James responded to 
say that they would need to gain permission as it was a Joint Venture 
between the Council and Dowdeswell Estates. He re-iterated that from start 
to finish the project would likely take 5 years.

9.6 RESOLVED: - That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee NOTE the Report.

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Friday 25th of November 2019.

Time of commencement:  6:30pm

Time of conclusion:  20:31pm
Chair

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Gloucester City Council
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme

Updated 15th November 2019

Item Format Lead Member (if 
applicable)/Lead Officer

Comments

2 December 2019 

Budget – no other business

19 December 2019 – Special Meeting

MGL Review Meetin
[...]
gy.

Specialist housing is provided to 
meet the needs of those who 
require it, such as older people and 
those with disabilities.

Work in partnership with Barnwood Trust 
to support the completion of the Manor 
Gardens Scheme for people with 
disabilities, and use as an example for 
further developments.

‘Affordable homes’ are affordable 
to more people.

Implement the Gloucester Local Plan to 
ensure that affordable housing 
requirements are policy compliant.

 Priority 2 - Making best use of existing stock

Outcome
 

Action

Continue to develop a more robust 
regime for Houses in Multiple 
Occupation.

Explore the opportunity for a landlord 
licencing scheme.

Put in place a registration scheme for 
private landlords to support those 
offering good quality accommodation. 

Deploy enforcement powers pro-actively 
to address issues with landlords who are 
providing poor quality accommodation.

Conclude the comprehensive review of 
the Private sector Housing Service.

M
ak

e 
be

st
 u

se
 o

f e
xi

st
in

g 
st

oc
k

 

Standards in the private 
sector are raised.

Explore options for the Council, through 
innovation to assist owners in addressing 
dis-repair and poor standards within their 
homes. 

Page 25



8
151119 v8

Complete Stock Condition Survey and put 
in place a system to continue to collect 
and manage data, so that it remains 
dynamic. 

Good quality stock condition 
information is enabling pro-active and 
targeted intervention in the private 
housing sector.

Analyse outcomes from the Stock 
Condition Survey and put in place and 
deliver an implementation plan.

Put in place a system for targeting poor 
quality properties that pose a high health 
and safety risk.

Proactively manage affordable warmth 
and energy efficiency initiatives.

Improved housing conditions are 
leading to positive health outcomes.

Adopt an effective and targeted approach 
to managing disabled facility grants.

Continue the programme of bringing 
upper stories of her
[...]


P
age 42



Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny
Cabinet

Date: 25/11/2019
04/12/2019

Subject: Social Enterprise Activity
Report Of: Councillor Jennie Watkins – Cabinet Member for 

Neighbourhoods and Communities and Councillor Richard 
Cook- Cabinet Member for Environment

Wards Affected: Podsmead and Matson and 
Robinswood

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy 
Framework:

Yes

Contact Officer: Isobel Johnson – Community Wellbeing Officer
Isobel.johnson@gloucester.gov.uk 

Tel: 396614
Appendices: None

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To update Cabinet on the trial devolution of part of the grass cutting contract in 
Podsmead ward to the Stewkley Enterprise Agency and request approval for 
continuation of the current contractual arrangements and extension of the trial to 
other wards.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Cabinet is asked to note the review of the grass cutting trial in Podsmead ward as 
delivered by the Stewkley Enterprise Agency.  

2.2 To approve the continuation of grass cutting in Podsmead ward and note that the 
Head of Communities will, following the grant of a waiver of the Council’s Contract 
Rules, in consultation with the Council’s Solicitor, enter into a new services contract 
with by the Stewkley Enterprise Agency for 1 year.

2.3 To approve plans to explore a further trial of the scheme in Matson & Robinswood 
ward in 2020 and delegate authority to the Head of Communities in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods to enter into a new 
contract/ vary the current contract to include this work.

2.4 To note that if the Podsmead Clearance Team and Podsmead Big Local become a 
legal entity, the Head of Communities will consider whether to terminate the contract 
with Stewkley Enterprise Agency and enter into a new arrangement with the new 
entity (subject to the grant of waiver).

Page 43

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Isobel.johnson@gloucester.gov.uk


3.0 Background and Key Issues

3.1 As part of the city council’s pl
[...]
ly in
2019/20 J

Policy & Resources Property Investment Strategy (50) (50) 0 0 Interest on loans provided for delivery of services J
Total (70) (70) 0 0

Savings Target 2019/20

Service Details: aim of the project Target Achieved In Progress At Risk Comments
£000 £000 £000 £000

Policy and Resources Energy efficiencies and income generation
opportunities (50) 0 (50) 0 K

Policy and Resources Property Investment Strategy (100) 0 (100) 0
A number of projects are under review to deliver,
these investments are expected to be completed
prior to the end of the. year

K

Policy and Resources Disposal of HKP warehouses (100) 0 0 (100)

The disposal of the warehouses  has commenced
following relocation to Shire Hall and the
Gateway. Submissions are currently being
reviewed and evaluated.

L

Total (250) 0 (150) (100)

Savings Brought Forward (70) (70) 0 0

Total (320) (70) (150) (100)

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme and Council Forward Plan
	8 Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy
	111119 GCC Housing Strategy Draft v8
	Housing Strategy Consultation Plan PUBLIC
	Rough SleeperAction Plan Consultation Responses table_without names
	Rough Sleeping briefing 2019 Final

	9 Social Enterprise Activity
	10 Financial Monitoring Quarter 2
	Copy of Q2 Capital Analysis vDRAFT
	Copy of Savings appendix 2018_19




Minutes of the meeting


1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING : Monday, 25th November 2019

PRESENT : Cllrs. Coole (Chair), Ryall (Vice-Chair), Dee, Finnegan, Haigh, 
Hilton, Hyman, Lewis, Organ, Patel, Pullen, Stephens, Taylor, 
Toleman, Tracey, Walford and Wilson

Others in Attendance

Councillor Cook, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Environment;
Councillor Norman, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Performance and Resources; 
Councillor Watkins, Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods
Head of Policy and Resources
Head of Communities 
Community Wellbeing Officer 
Democratic and Electoral Services Team Leader

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

17.1 There were no declarations of interest.

18. DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING 

18.1 There were no declarations of party whipping.

19. MINUTES 

19.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 28th October 2019 were agreed and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. Feedback was sought on the 
Committee’s recommendations in respect of the Council Tax Support 
Scheme. Councillor Norman confirmed that all war pensions would be 
disregarded under the scheme and that the decision of minimum payments 
would be deferred until January. 

20. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25.11.19

2

20.1 In regard to agenda item 8, a Podsmead resident active in the Podsmead 
grass cutting scheme asked why the proposed continuation of the scheme 
referred to one year contracts rather than two. The Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Neighborhoods suggested that this could be considered 
when the item was discussed. This was agreed by the resident.

21. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

21.1 There were no petitions or deputations.

22. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND 
COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 

22.1 The Chair informed Members that the meeting that would take place on 2nd 
December would consider the budget only. He further informed Members 
that there would be a special meeting to consider the review into Marketing 
Gloucester’s governance and financial operations. This would take place on 
Thursday 19th December.

22.2 Councillor Haigh suggested that a review of the Central Gloucestershire 
Growth Board be undertaken as it was important that the City Council have 
input. This was agreed by Members.

22.3 Councillor Stephens asked what the position on the scrutiny of property 
investment decisions was and whether a discussion in relation to this be 
timetabled.

22.4 Councillor Hilton queried what developments, if any, had been progressed in 
respect of 67-69 London Road. It was suggested that an update be provided 
at the meeting taking place on 3rd February 2020.

22.5 RESOLVED that:- Subject to the above, that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee NOTE the Work Programme and Forward Plan.

23. HOUSING, HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 

23.1 Councillor Watkins outlined the key themes and priorities in the report. She 
stated that the key priorities were to increase supply and improve the 
existing stock as well as addressing homelessness and rough sleeping. A 
discussion then took place on the consultation aspect of the report.

23.2 Councillor Haigh stated that it was positive to see the strategy and, in terms 
of banding, welcomed working with the County Council care strategy for the 
provision of specialist housing. She also stated that the strategy should take 
a stronger view on types of tenure, consider what ‘affordable housing’ means 
and how social housing could fit in to the strategy. Councillor Watkins 
advised that she would expect greater detail to come in time and agreed that 
communities should be integrated and not isolated. She further advised that 
the housing needs assessment was pending. The Head of Communities 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25.11.19

3

stated that the housing strategy team would like to explore the idea of living 
rents – rent that is based on someone’s ability to pay.

23.3 Councillor Stephens stated that it was a very good, high level document. He 
queried what was meant by the development at Bristol Road – Bristol Road 
encompassing a large area. In relation to ‘Priority 2’ and the reference to 
making best use of existing stock, Councillor Stephens noted that there may 
be insufficient staff for this and suggested that when the action plan is 
developed further that resources should be considered.

23.4 The Head of Communities stated that further detail would be provided on the 
development at Bristol Road. Councillor Watkins stated that the reason there 
was a time frame running through the strategy was so that resources could 
be considered.

23.5 Councillor Hilton asked what a robust regime for Houses in Multiple 
Occupation would look like and that he believed that the Council was due to 
implement landlord licensing. Councillor Watkins advised that there would be 
licensing and that conditions were being checked. Councillor Pullen stated 
that he was pleased to see the suggestion of landlord licensing, that a 
scheme should be piloted and that a scheme would fund itself.

23.6 In response to a query from Councillor Wilson regarding his not seeing 
reference to homelessness prevention in the strategy, Councillor Watkins 
stated that there were discussions to be had with the County Council and 
partners.

23.7 In response to a query from Councillor Patel regarding methodology in 
calculating the rough sleeper count, the Head of Communities advised that 
the count was conducted on the same day each year using information from 
partners to form an estimate. An actual count must be conducted every five 
years which is why figures varied. 

23.8 Councillor Watkins clarified that the figure of 28% of children living in poverty 
when housing costs were included, Councillor Watkins clarified that this was 
relative poverty and stated that some narrative regarding statistics would be 
included in the strategy.

23.9 RESOLVED that:-  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee NOTE  the 
Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy.

24. SOCIAL ENTERPRISE ACTIVITY 

Councillor Coole vacated the Chair for this agenda item with Councillor Ryall (Vice-
Chair) replacing him in the Chair.

24.1 Councillor Cook, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Environment, introduced the report and informed Members that it was to 
agree the renewal of the grass cutting contract in Podsmead. In response to 
the earlier public question, he advised that, at this stage, a one year contract 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25.11.19

4

was being considered because of the possibility of transferring operations to 
the Podsmead Big Local organisation.

24.2 Councillor Cook noted that there had been some issues in some larger areas 
but that a new mower had been acquired from Amey. He further noted that 
there had been fewer incidences of Anti-Social Behaviour in the area and 
that those who had undertaken the work were recognized by the community 
for their work. 

24.3 Councillor Watkins, Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods, 
stated that there had been good social value from the scheme. She further 
stated that it had offered opportunities for a number of younger residents and 
had provided jobs. Councillor Watkins shared her view that is was good to 
allow communities to come forward with ideas for their own area which is 
what had been seen in Matson and Robinswood.

24.4 Councillor Field in his capacity as ward Member for Podsmead stated that 
the scheme was a good idea in principle and that he would be keen for it to 
continue but to observe how it operates. He also stated that, if the scheme 
were to continue, the young people carrying out the work needed to be 
considered. Councillor Field shared his view that the work should be 
diversified with other work such as gardening to be included. He stated that it 
needed a training scheme attached with wages provided all year round.

24.5 Councillor Watkins stated that she was happy to consider a longer contract. 
The resident from Podsmead stated that there was a need for conservation 
work to continue in the winter but that this did not happen. She asked if it 
could be included in the contract. Councillor Cook advised that, in season, 
Amey’s conservation team did such work. He stated that, if finances were 
available, it would be a good idea for the scheme to include this work.

24.6 In relation to exploring such a scheme for Matson, Councillor Coole did not 
agree with a scheme being introduced in Matson. He advised that this idea 
was rejected by Matson residents two years ago and he expressed his 
disagreement that ward councilors had not been approached in regards the 
proposal to explore introducing a similar scheme.

24.7 Councillor Watkins noted that residents had observed the Podsmead 
scheme and had approached the Council. She could not comment on why 
Matson residents had not approached the ward Members and that the 
proposal was merely to explore the possibility of introducing a similar 
scheme. 

24.8 Councillor Haigh noted that one of the proposed resolutions was to delegate 
authority to establish or continue a scheme. She asked who had approached 
the Council and noted that it could be the same group who had wanted the 
scheme two years ago. Further, she stated that she would be surprised if this 
group had done it without other groups in the Matson partnership. Councillor 
Haigh also shared her view that what was needed was a scheme with rights, 
pensions and respect at work.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25.11.19

5

24.9 Councillor Watkins reiterated that the proposal was to explore a scheme in 
Matson, that the report pointed to social benefit and that the administration 
was receptive to matters pertaining to employment. Councillor Watkins also 
stated that she was happy to have the delegation of authority removed. 

24.10 Councillor Pullen shared his view that, if there was a proposed change to a 
ward, Members should be briefed. Councillor Watkins advised that there was 
not a proposed change to a ward – rather it was a discussion to examine if 
there could be a further trial. Councillor Cook stated that he would be happy 
for Members to be involved.

24.11 Councillor Finnegan stated that it was interesting and positive to hear of the 
reduction in anti-social behaviour. 

24.12 Councillor Stephens stated that he was pleased the scheme had been a 
success in Podsmead and he welcomed Councillor Field’s comments. With 
regard to the contract being for one year, Councillor Stephens shared his 
view that longer contracts would be preferable as the young employees 
required security. He stated that he would prefer three years to give certainty 
to those carrying out the work. With regard to exploring expanding the 
scheme to Matson, Councillor Stephens stated that he did not see how the 
community’s view had changed.

24.13 Councillor Watkins advised that she was happy to explore all options and 
that the whole of Matson would be part of the consultation process.

24.14 Councillor Hilton expressed concern over the scheme’s budget. He stated 
that those undertaking the work were not employed full-time and suggested 
that if the scheme were to be rolled out to other areas, there would be a risk 
of providing insecure work. Councillor Hilton advised that he would not 
support extending the scheme to Matson as the Podsmead scheme should 
be improved and observed further.

24.15 Councillor Lewis informed Members that Quedgeley Town Council organized 
their own grass cutting and that perhaps it was time to ask Matson if they 
would like such a scheme again. 

24.16 Councillor Patel stated that there were many positives and learning points 
from the Podsmead project. He also stated that he was surprised that 
Members may appear to want to prevent a community organisation from 
starting a similar scheme.

24.17 Councillor Wilson commented that the Podsmead scheme was a basic 
service and queried whether there had been any more heavy-duty work that 
had not been carried out due to a belief that the clearance team would be 
doing it. Councillor Cook responded that there had been no confusion in 
regard of the division of duties and that Amey had assisted on one occasion 
with heavier duty work.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25.11.19

6

24.18 Councillor Tracey stated her preference for two or three year contracts. She 
suggested that a decision should be deferred in order to iron out any 
difficulties prior to extending the scheme.

24.19 It was recommended that para 2.3 be in report be replaced with:

To approve plans to explore a further trial of the scheme in Matson & 
Robinswood ward and any other community which comes forward.

24.20 RESOLVED that:- The Overview and Scrutiny Committee RECOMMEND to 
Cabinet that para 2.3 in the report be replaced with:

To approve plans to explore a further trial of the scheme in Matson & 
Robinswood ward and any other community which comes forward.

25. FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 2 

25.1 Councillor Norman, Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources, 
introduced the report. She stated that the Cabinet was hopeful of further 
positive work. She also advised that planning income had overperformed in 
the previous year and that there were small scale pressures in the 
Environment and Culture portfolios. Councillor Norman also advised 
Members that the reduction in the customer service figure was due to it 
being adjusted into the transformation figures.

25.2 Councillor Wilson asked:

- why the disposal of the HKP warehouses had been delayed;
- How much was capitalised and recharged to the relocation budget; and
- How had the lending facility to Marketing Gloucester been accounted for.

25.3 The Head of Policy and Resources advised that:

- Bids for the HKP warehouses were being reviewed. As the building was 
owned by the Canal and River Trust, it would be necessary to negotiate 
with that organisation;

- Capitalization and recharging figures would be clarified; and
- The lending facility made available to MGL would only be drawn upon 

when necessary. He further advised that, for accounting purposes, it 
would be reflected as a debtor and, as such, would not appear as a 
forecast.

25.4 Councillor Hilton noted the projected overspend in respect of the contract 
with Amey. He stated that Members had been advised that more funds 
would be forthcoming. He asked if the expected figure appeared in the 
report. The Head of Policy and Resources advised that, when the report was 
written, an agreement had not been reached and that a further figure would 
be reflected in updated figures.

25.5 Councillor Pullen asked the running costs at the bus station had increased. 
The Head of Policy and Resources advised that there were higher costs 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25.11.19

7

incurred in order to maintain the facility to a high standard. He further 
advised that income would increase due to what the City Council would 
receive for each departure.

25.6 With regard to the Culture portfolio, Councillor Haigh asked whether a review 
of the Guildhall (both the building and its operations) had been considered. 
Councillor Norman stated that part of the newly in post Head of Culture’s 
remit was to conduct such a review.

25.7 Councillor Patel asked how much was awarded in respect of the 
homelessness prevention grant. He also asked how much income was 
generated by planning applications. The Head of Policy and Resources 
advised that he would provide such figures.

25.8 RESOLVED that:- The Overview and Scrutiny Committee NOTE the report.

26. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

26.1 2nd December at 6.30pm in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse.

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours
Time of conclusion:  8.45 pm hours

Chair


